

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

FRIDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.TUKARAMJI
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 98 OF 2026**

Between:

1. Devalla Ramaswamy, S/o. Lachaiah.
2. Devalla Gouraiah, (died)
3. Devalla Laxmi, (died)
4. Devalla Sarojana, W/o. late Gouralah.
5. Devalla Raju, S/o. late Gouraiah.
6. Devalla Odelu, S/o. late Gouraiah.
7. Devalla Thirupathi, S/o late Gouraiah.

Petitioners/Petitioners/Appellants

AND

1. Devalla Mallaiah, (died)
2. Devalla Kanakaiah, S/o. Narsaiah, Aged about 78 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o.Kondapalkala Village, Manakondur Mandal, Karimnagar District.
3. Devalla Chandraiah, S/o. Mallaiah, Aged about 48 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o.Kondapalkala Village, Manakondur Mandal, Karimnagar District.
4. Devalla Rajaiah, S/o. Mallaiah, Aged about 43 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o.Kondapalkala Village, Manakondur Mandal, Karimnagar District.
5. Devalla Srinivas, S/o. Mallaiah, Aged about 38 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o.Kondapalkala Village, Manakondur Mandal, Karimnagar District.
6. Devalla Lachavva, W/o. late Mallaiah, Aged about 71 years, Occ. Household, R/o.Kondapalkala Village, Manakondur Mandal, Karimnagar District.
7. Chilla Komuravva, W/o.Narsalah, Aged about 46 years. Occ. Household, R/o. Maddikunta village, Manakondur Mandal, Karimnagar District.
8. Poleni Aruna, W/o. Ravi, Aged about 29 years, Occ House hold, R/o. Kelledu village, Manakondur Mandal, Karimnagar District.

Respondents/Respondents/Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Sri VADLAKONDA RAVI KUMAR REDDY presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to aggrieved by Common Order dated 21-11-2025 in I.A.No. 1175 of 2022 in A.S.No. 78 of 2019 on the file of the Court of the Judge. Family Court-cum-IV Additional District and Sessions Judge at Karimnagar.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri VADLAKONDA RAVI KUMAR REDDY Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Devalla Kanakaiah, S/o. Narsaiah, Aged about 78 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o.Kondapalkala Village, Manakondur Mandal, Karimnagar District.
2. Devalla Chandraiah, S/o. Mallaiah, Aged about 48 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o.Kondapalkala Village, Manakondur Mandal, Karimnagar District.
3. Devalla Rajaiah, S/o. Mallaiah, Aged about 43 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o.Kondapalkala Village, Manakondur Mandal, Karimnagar District.
4. Devalla Srinivas, S/o. Mallaiah, Aged about 38 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o.Kondapalkala Village, Manakondur Mandal, Karimnagar District.
5. Devalla Lachavva, W/o. late Mallaiah, Aged about 71 years, Occ. Household, R/o.Kondapalkala Village, Manakondur Mandal, Karimnagar District.
6. Chilla Komuravva, W/o.Narsalah, Aged about 46 years. Occ. Household, R/o. Maddikunta village, Manakondur Mandal, Karimnagar District.
7. Poleni Aruna, W/o. Ravi, Aged about 29 years, Occ House hold, R/o. Kelledu village, Manakondur Mandal, Karimnagar District.

are directed to show cause on or before 30.01.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following:
ORDER**

Issue notice to respondents.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice on respondents and file proof of service in the registry by 30.01.2026.

List on 30.01.2026.

**SD/-U. SUDHA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Devalla Kanakaiah, S/o. Narsaiah, Aged about 78 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o.Kondapalkala Village, Manakondur Mandal, Karimnagar District. (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. Devalla Chandraiah, S/o. Mallaiah, Aged about 48 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o.Kondapalkala Village, Manakondur Mandal, Karimnagar District. (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
3. Devalla Rajaiah, S/o. Mallaiah, Aged about 43 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o.Kondapalkala Village, Manakondur Mandal, Karimnagar District. (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
4. Devalla Srinivas, S/o. Mallaiah, Aged about 38 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o.Kondapalkala Village, Manakondur Mandal, Karimnagar District. (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
5. Devalla Lachavva, W/o. late Mallaiah, Aged about 71 years, Occ. Household, R/o.Kondapalkala Village, Manakondur Mandal, Karimnagar District. (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
6. Chilla Komuravva, W/o.Narsalah, Aged about 46 years, Occ. Household, R/o. Maddikunta village, Manakondur Mandal,Karimnagar District. (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
7. Poleni Aruna, W/o. Ravi, Aged about 29 years, Occ House hold, R/o. Kelledu village, Manakondur Mandal, Karimnagar District. (by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
8. One CC to SRI. VADLAKONDA RAVI KUMAR REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NTR, J

DATED:09/01/2026

LIST ON 30.01.2026.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.98 of 2026

